1447

October 7, 2024

Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting

Held October 7, 2024

The October 7, 2024 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to order
at 7:02 p.m. by Chairman Tim Echelberger. Trustees present were Tim Echelberger, Eric
Oswalt and Dan Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John Bartley,
Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger and VVolunteer Firefighter Assistant Chief Randy
Jackenheimer.

The minutes of the September 16, 2024, Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting
were sent to the trustees for review.

24-101 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to approve the minutes as sent to the
Trustees for review, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll call results: Echelberger —
yes, Oswalt — yes and Atterholt — yes. Resolution passed.

Correspondence: None

Public Input: None

Old Business: None

Reports:

Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger showed the new Radio Holders that the
Volunteer Firefighters will use.

Assistant Chief Randy Jackenheimer stated we received $1,500 for EMS Grant, we will
purchase items from the approved list and submit receipts to be reimbursed. On November
12, 2024 we will host The Ashland County Firefighters Association meeting.

Fiscal Officer John M. Bartley stated that we have renewed our SAMS number, we are
good thru September 2025. Presented a revenue statement showing the first three quarters
of the year, we are at 94% of expected revenue. There is a mandatory Fiscal Officer
training course that will be held on October 30, 2024 in Columbus Ohio.

Trustee Discussion Items

Received 1 bid on the building the new Fire Station. Four different companies signed for
receiving drawings, 3 companies chose not to submit bids for various reasons.

The 1 bid was opened submitted by CJ Properties, this bid was for $430,000.
New Business:

24-102 A resolution was made by Mr. Atterholt to Pay the Bills, a second by Mr.
Echelberger. Roll Call results: Echelberger — Yes, Oswalt — Yes and Atterholt —
yes. Resolution Passed.

24-103 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to Accept the bid by CJ Properties to build
the new Fire Station for a price of $430,000. We will trade Property # F21-046-0-
0118-01 (Lots 101-A & 104); Property #F21-046-0-0117-00 (Lot 103) and
Property #F21-046-0-0116-00 (Lots 77 & 78). The trade value on these parcels is



1448

October 7, 2024

$340,000. The balance of the cost $90,000 will be paid for in cash. a second by
Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger — Yes, Oswalt — Yes and Atterholt —
yes. Resolution Passed.

24-104 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board
of Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger —

Yes, Oswalt — Yes and Atterholt — yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 8:43 p.m.

Post
Date

9/17/24
9/17/24
9/18/24
9/23/24
9/26/24
9/30/24
9/30/24
9/30/24
9/30/24
9/30/24
10/1/24
10/1/24
10/1/24
10/1/24
10/1/24
10/2/24
10/4/24
10/4/24
10/4/24
10/7/24
10/7/24
10/7/24
10/7/24
10/7/24

Warrants & Payments Approved for October 7, 2024

Type
CH
CH
CH
AW
CH
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
EW
EW
EW
EW
CH
CH
CH
CH
CH
AW
AW
AW
WH
AW

John M. Bartley
Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Officer

Total Warrant

Payee Amount

Columbia Gas of Ohio $51.00
Columbia Gas of Ohio $51.49
Tractor Supply $107.52
ACCS $5,000.00
Village of Mifflin $183.00
Daniel D Atterholt $886.00
David B. McQuillen $108.50
Eric C. Oswalt $654.37
John M. Bartley $1,482.62
Timothy E. Echelberger $838.31
EFTPS Payment - IRS - Ohio $1,177.17
Ohio Department of Taxation $52.57
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System $1,200.56
Ohio School District Income Tax $215.37
RB Print Shop $91.60
Auditor of State $100.00
Frontier Communications $86.45
Ohio Edison $79.95
Ohio Edison $133.61
Centerra Co-op $508.66
GME Electrical Contracting $15,000.00
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. $230.11
Ohio Deferred Compensation $175.00
S&S Aggregate, Inc. $693.23

$29,107.09

(Chairperson) (Date)



