1447

October 7, 2024

Minutes of Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting

Held October 7, 2024

The October 7, 2024 Mifflin Township Board of Trustee Meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Chairman Tim Echelberger. Trustees present were Tim Echelberger, Eric Oswalt and Dan Atterholt. Others in attendance were Twp. Fiscal Officer, John Bartley, Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger and Volunteer Firefighter Assistant Chief Randy Jackenheimer.

The minutes of the September 16, 2024, Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting were sent to the trustees for review.

24-101 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to approve the minutes as sent to the Trustees for review, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll call results: Echelberger – yes, Oswalt – yes and Atterholt – yes. Resolution passed.

Correspondence: None

Public Input: None

Old Business: None

Reports:

Volunteer Firefighter Chief J. J. Bittinger showed the new Radio Holders that the Volunteer Firefighters will use.

Assistant Chief Randy Jackenheimer stated we received \$1,500 for EMS Grant, we will purchase items from the approved list and submit receipts to be reimbursed. On November 12, 2024 we will host The Ashland County Firefighters Association meeting.

Fiscal Officer John M. Bartley stated that we have renewed our SAMS number, we are good thru September 2025. Presented a revenue statement showing the first three quarters of the year, we are at 94% of expected revenue. There is a mandatory Fiscal Officer training course that will be held on October 30, 2024 in Columbus Ohio.

Trustee Discussion Items

Received 1 bid on the building the new Fire Station. Four different companies signed for receiving drawings, 3 companies chose not to submit bids for various reasons.

The 1 bid was opened submitted by CJ Properties, this bid was for \$430,000.

New Business:

- 24-102 A resolution was made by Mr. Atterholt to Pay the Bills, a second by Mr. Echelberger. Roll Call results: Echelberger – Yes, Oswalt – Yes and Atterholt – yes. Resolution Passed.
- 24-103 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to Accept the bid by CJ Properties to build the new Fire Station for a price of \$430,000. We will trade Property # F21-046-0-0118-01 (Lots 101-A & 104); Property #F21-046-0-0117-00 (Lot 103) and Property #F21-046-0-0116-00 (Lots 77 & 78). The trade value on these parcels is

October 7, 2024

\$340,000. The balance of the cost \$90,000 will be paid for in cash. a second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger – Yes, Oswalt – Yes and Atterholt – yes. Resolution Passed.

24-104 A resolution was made by Mr. Oswalt to adjourn the Mifflin Township Board of Trustees Meeting, second by Mr. Atterholt. Roll Call results: Echelberger – Yes, Oswalt – Yes and Atterholt – yes. Resolution Passed.

Regular Mifflin Township Trustee Board Meeting adjourned at 8:43 p.m.

John M. Bartley Mifflin Twp. Fiscal Officer

Post Date	Туре	Payee	Total Warrant Amount
9/17/24	СН	Columbia Gas of Ohio	\$51.00
9/17/24	СН	Columbia Gas of Ohio	\$51.49
9/18/24	СН	Tractor Supply	\$107.52
9/23/24	AW	ACCS	\$5,000.00
9/26/24	СН	Village of Mifflin	\$183.00
9/30/24	PR	Daniel D Atterholt	\$886.00
9/30/24	PR	David B. McQuillen	\$108.50
9/30/24	PR	Eric C. Oswalt	\$654.37
9/30/24	PR	John M. Bartley	\$1,482.62
9/30/24	PR	Timothy E. Echelberger	\$838.31
10/1/24	EW	EFTPS Payment - IRS - Ohio	\$1,177.17
10/1/24	EW	Ohio Department of Taxation	\$52.57
10/1/24	EW	Ohio Public Employees Retirement System	\$1,200.56
10/1/24	EW	Ohio School District Income Tax	\$215.37
10/1/24	СН	RB Print Shop	\$91.60
10/2/24	СН	Auditor of State	\$100.00
10/4/24	СН	Frontier Communications	\$86.45
10/4/24	СН	Ohio Edison	\$79.95
10/4/24	СН	Ohio Edison	\$133.61
10/7/24	AW	Centerra Co-op	\$508.66
10/7/24	AW	GME Electrical Contracting	\$15,000.00
10/7/24	AW	Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc.	\$230.11
10/7/24	WH	Ohio Deferred Compensation	\$175.00
10/7/24	AW	S&S Aggregate, Inc.	\$693.23
			\$29,107.09

Warrants & Payments Approved for October 7, 2024